

Tara Chand Vs. Devinder

RSA No.590 of 2008

08.07.2024

Present: Mr. Digvijay, Advocate, vice Mr. B.C. Verma,
Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Advocate for proposed
LRs No.1(a) to 1(f).

None for respondent No.2.

CMP(M) No.326 of 2024

Reply to the application not filed. Further
adjournment for this purpose is not justifiable. As such,
right to file reply is ordered to be closed.

By way of the present application, indulgence of
this Court has been sought to implead LRs of
respondent No.1-Devinder Singh, who, as per
application, has expired on 28.09.2022, leaving behind
his LRs, who, upon notice, have put appearance,
through Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Advocate.

Considering the factual position and in view of
the law laid down, by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in
case titled as '***Perumon Bhagvathy Devaswom versus
Bhargavi Amma (dead) by LRs and others***', reported
in ***(2008) 8 SCC 321***, the present application is allowed.
LRs of respondent No.1 are ordered to be brought on
record as respondents No.1(a) to 1(f), by condoning the
delay, as well as, setting aside the abatement, if any.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

RSA No.590 of 2008

Since, Power of Attorney, on behalf of the newly
added respondents, is already on record, as such, the

case is adjourned to 05.08.2024 for filing amended
memo of parties.

CMP No.4762 of 2018

Reply to the application, if any, be filed on or
before the date, already fixed.

July 08, 2024
(*Gaurav Thakur*)

(Virender Singh)
Judge